

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.Nos.2795 of 2023; 25572 and 40476 of 2018; 17474, 21144, 23842, 23908 of 2019; 14861 of 2020; 24029 of 2021; 28636, 39435, 39464, 39473 and 39485 of 2022; 32168, 35248 and 37149 of 2025 and CMA.No.1073 of 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
8.	28.01.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM, J</u> Mr. Pratap Narayan Sanghi, learned Senior Counsel and Mr. S.Sudeep Reddy, Mr. T.Sanjay Rao, Mr. S.Srinivasa Rao, learned counsel representing Mr. L.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel, Mr. K.Durga Prasad, Mr. T.Surya Satish and Mr. Ashok Reddy Kanatala, learned counsel appear for the petitioners. Mr. I.V.Siddhivardhana, learned Special Government Pleader attached to the office of the learned Advocate General for the State of Telangana, Mr. Bhukya Mangilal Naik, learned Government Pleader for Endowments, Mr. Ch.Satish Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for Endowments (Temples), Mr. Herur Rajesh Kumar, and Mr. Ravi Kondaveeti, learned counsel appear for the respondents. Learned Special Government Pleader, on instructions of the learned Additional Advocate General submits that the matter regarding amendment to Rule 22(2) of the Telangana Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowments Tribunals Rules, 2010, is under active consideration of the Government. Therefore, the matters may be adjourned for one more occasion. Let these matters appear on 17.03.2026. It is expected that the Government would come out with a positive stand on this issue by the next date. HCJ (AKrS,J) GMM, J LUR	Note: Transferred to (i/o) folder before corrections, if any. B/o lur