

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.Nos.2795 of 2023; 25572 and 40476 of 2018; 17474, 21144, 23842, 23908 of 2019; 14861 of 2020; 24029 of 2021; 28636, 39435, 39464, 39473 and 39485 of 2022; 32168, 35248 and 37149 of 2025; 2348 and 9942 of 2026 and CMA.No.1073 of 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
9.	23.04.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM, J</u> Mr. S.Sudeep Reddy, Mr. Ashok Reddy Kanathala and Mr. N. Gangadhar, learned counsel appears for the petitioners. Mr. Pottigari Sridhar Reddy, learned Special Government Pleader attached to the office of the learned Advocate General appears for the State of Telangana. Mr. Bhukya Mangilal Naik, learned Government Pleader appears for Endowments Department. Mr. Ravi Kondaveeti, learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 5 in W.P.Nos.23842 and 23908 of 2019 respectively. Learned Special Government Pleader, on instructions, submits that a draft amendment bill has been prepared to amend Rule 22(2) of the Telangana Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowments Tribunals Rules, 2010, pursuant to the observations made by this Court on 11.11.2025. He prays for some time for decision of the competent authority. As prayed for by the special Government Pleader, list these matters on 16.06.2026. Interim orders granted earlier, if any, are extended till the next date of hearing. HCJ (AKrS,J) GMM, J ES	Note: Transferred to (i/o) folder before corrections, if any. B/o lur